AND THE PROPERTY OF

THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC } OF THE PHILIPPINES } Third Regular Session }

5 7 23 97 3

SENATE

MECLIVED IV

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 163

Submitted by the Committee on Local Government on 2 3 NOV 2006

Re

House Bill No. 1676

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor

Senator Lim.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Local Government to which was referred House Bill No. 1676, introduced by Representative Soon-Ruiz, entitled:

"AN ACT

DECLARING APRIL 27 OF EACH YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF CEBU AND ALL ITS MUNICIPALITIES AND COMPONENT CITIES, INCLUDING THE CITY OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS "KADAUGAN SA MAKTAN DAY""

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairman

President Pro-Tempore

FRANCISM. RANGILINAN Majority Leader

Hon. MANNY VILLAR
President
Senate of the Philippines
Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES THIRTEENTH CONGRESS; First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 1676

BY REPRESENTATIVE SOON-RUIZ

AN ACT DECLARING APRIL 27 OF EACH YEAR AS A SPECIAL NONWORKING HOLIDAY IN THE ENTIRE PROVINCE OF CEBU AND ALL ITS MUNICIPALITIES AND COMPONENT CITIES, INCLUDING THE CITY OF CEBU TO BE KNOWN AS "KADAUGAN SA MAKTAN DAY"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. In order for all Cebuanos to emulate the love of freedom
- and country of Lapu-Lapu and his army of brave bolo-wielding natives, April
- 3 27 of each year is hereby declared as a special nonworking holiday in the
- 4 Province of Cebu and all its component cities.
- 5 SEC. 2. This special nonworking holiday which will be enjoyed by the
- 6 entire Province of Cebu and all its component cities, including the City of
- 7 Cebu, will be known as 'Kadaugan sa Maktan Day."

- SEC. 3. The Province of Cebu and the City of Lapu-Lapu are enjoined to initiate and organize worthwhile activities in celebration of the "Kadaugan sa Maktan Day."
- SEC. 4. Effectivity. This Act shall become effective fifteen (15) days following the completion of its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of national circulation.

· Approved,